RESOLUTION No. 20-211

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE AWARD OF INVITATION TO QUOTE #2020-001 "DRIVE-IN MOVIE EVENT SERIES" FOR THE CITY OF DORAL PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO THE TOP RANKED FIRM; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH 4SOUND GROUP FOR A PERIOD OF SIX (6) MONTHS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED BUDGETED FUNDS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEXT HIGHEST RANKED FIRM SUCCESSIVELY IF AN AGREEMENT CANNOT BE REACHED WITH THE TOP RANKED FIRM; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Due to COVID-19 restrictions, traditional in-person events are not allowed, and instead staff has launched a new Drive-in Movie series to offer the community an enjoyable outdoor movie experience while complying with COVID restrictions and keeping the public safe; and

WHEREAS, On July 22, 2020 the Mayor and City Councilmembers approved Resolution No. 20-128 allowing services to offer a Drive-in Movie Event Series for the community spanning the months of July 2020-September 2020. These events were successfully executed and were well received by the community with each movie reaching maximum capacity at 200 cars; and

WHEREAS, On September 15, 2020, Invitation to Quote #2020-001 was advertised for the provision of providing LED Screen Services for Drive-in Movies for the remaining five (5) movies which will be held between October 2020 and February 2021; and

WHEREAS, eleven (11) firms expressed interest in the solicitation with seven (7) submitting pricing virtually. Three (3) firms were deemed responsive with their submittals being on time and all requirements met; and

WHEREAS, after review of submittals received, the submittal by 4Sound Group was deemed to be the lowest responsive and responsible; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to award Invitation to Quote # 2020-001 to the top ranked firm and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with 4Sound Group for a term of six (6) months for the provision of providing LED Screen Services for the Drive-In Movie Event Series for an amount not to exceed budgeted funds. Staff further requests approval to authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with the next highest ranked firm successively if an agreement cannot be reached with 4Sound Group. Funding for this project will come from Parks & Recreation Account 001.90005.500440.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval & Authorization. The Mayor and City Councilmembers hereby approve the award of Invitation to Quote #2020-001 to the top ranked firm and authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with 4Sound Group for a term of six (6) months for the provision of providing LED Screen Services for the Drive-In Movie Event Series in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds. The Mayor and City Councilmembers further approve and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with the next highest ranked firm successively if an agreement cannot be reached with 4Sound Group. The agreement is subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency and on such other terms and conditions as

Res. No. 20-211 Page **3** of **4**

may be appropriate to protect and further the interest of the City. This Authorization does not create or confer any rights to 4Sound Group or any of the other ranked firms.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14 day of October, 2020.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY